

LISTED ON :  
BEFORE COURT NO.:  
ITEM NO.:

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 18283-18284 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

MAHINDRA PANDAHRI BAWISKAR

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

S.T.CERTIFICATE SCRUTINY C.,GADCH.& ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07<sup>th</sup> May, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Exemption from filing OT and exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned order are allowed.**

**Permission to file additional document on record is granted.**

**Delay condoned.**

**Issue notice.**

**Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that as on date the petitioner is in service. The above statement is hereby recorded. In view of the same, both parties are directed to maintain status quo prevailing as on date.**

**In the meanwhile, the direction of the Scrutiny Committee to register FIR against the petitioner shall remain stayed."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents. Mr. R. K. Adsure, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 2 and 3 but no counter-affidavit has been filed so far. Neither A. D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from respondent No. 1 so far.

And lastly, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar on 24<sup>th</sup> November, 2014, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

**"Despite last opportunity, spare copy has not been filed for respondent No.1 by the learned counsel for the petitioner.**

**Hence, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers."**

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps for service on unserved respondent No. 1 so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chambers with this report.

Dated this the 20<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocate

Mr. R. K. Adsure, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR